UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS HOUSTON DIVISION

BUC-EE'S, LTD.	§
	§
Plaintiff,	§
	§
v.	§ CIVIL ACTION NO. 4:15-CV-03704
	§
SHEPHERD RETAIL, INC., BLANCO	§
RESTAURANT, INC., LIVE OAK	§
RETAIL, INC., HARLOW FOOD,	§
INC., MARIAM, INC., S.W. RETAIL,	§ JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
INC., FALFURRIAS HIGHWAY	§
FOODS, INC., AND HIGHWAY 46	§
RETAIL, INC.	

<u>DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION IN LIMINE TO EXCLUDE DEFENDANTS' SURVEY EVIDENCE OF DR. KIM ROBERSON</u>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABLE (OF AUTHORITIESi	ii
I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS AND ISSUES TO BE RULED UPON	1
III.	NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS	2
IV.	ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITES	2
	 A. The Universe Surveyed by Dr. Robertson Was Relevant Because It Included Travelers from Texas Who Are Likely to Stop at a Gas Station/Convenience Store and All Possible Expansion Areas of Choke Canyon	9
V.	CONCLUSION1	3
VI.	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE1	.5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Amstar Corp. v. Domino's Pizza, Inc., 615 F.2d 252 (5th Cir. 1980)
Big Dog Motorcycles, L.L.C. v. Big Dog Holdings, Inc., 402 F. Supp. 2d 1312 (D. Kan. 2005)12
Citizens Banking Corp. v. Citizens First Bancorp, Inc., No. 07-10985, 2007 LEXIS 88325 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 3, 2007)
Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc., 509 U.S. 579 (1993)
IDV N. Am. V. S & M Brands, 26 F. Supp. 2d 815 (E.D. Va. 1998)
Jordache Enters. v. Levi Strauss & Co., 841 F. Supp. 506, 518-19 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)
Joules LTD. v. Macy's Merch. Grp. Inc., No. 15-CV-3645 KMW, 2016 WL 4094913 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 2, 2016)
Scott Fetzer Co. v. House of Vacuums, Inc., 381 F.3d 477, 488 (5th Cir. 2004)13
Shell Trademark Mgmt. B. v. v. Warren Unilube, Inc., 765 F. Supp. 2d 884
(S.D. Tex. 2011)
Starter Corp. v. Converse, Inc., 170 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 1999)
THOIP v. Walt Disney Co., 690 F. Supp. 2d 218 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)
Trouble v. Wet Seal, Inc., 179 F. Supp. 2d 291 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)
<u>STATUTES</u>
Fed. R. Evid. 403
Fed. R. Evid. 702
OTHER AUTHORITIES
3-8 Anne Gilson LaLonde, Gilson on Trademarks § 8.03 (Matthew Bender) (2017)9
6 J. Thomas McCarthy, McCarthy on Trademarks and Unfair Competition § 32.159 (4 th Ed. Updated 2017)9
Jacob Jacoby, Trademark Surveys, Volume I, Designing, Implementing and Evaluating Surveys, 88 5 56 2 5 80 American Bar Association (2013) 5 11 12
